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Quarterly Statistics 

December Quarter 2016 
Quarterly Statistics reports numbers of adults and young people who are in the care of the 
Department, either in custody or in the community, on a quarterly basis. 
The statistics provided in this report are snapshot data current at midnight (12.00 am) on the 
last day of each quarter, comparison data for the same quarter of the previous year and the 
percentage increase or decrease on that data. 
It also includes trend information for each quarter for the previous 5 years.  A glossary of 
definitions is at the end of each report. 
The statistics are accurate as at the time the data is extracted from the systems. The data 
systems are dynamic and are constantly being updated and data integrity improved. For this 
reason data may change slightly from month to month or quarter to quarter.  
 

Adult Offenders Managed in the Community 
The Department operates 27 adult community corrections centres (eight metropolitan and 19 
regional) in WA. 
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1 Number of offenders – summary table 
Table 1: Number of adult offenders managed in the community at 31 December 2016 

Adult Community Corrections 
Offenders Managed in the Community 31 December 2015 31 December 2016 

Distinct Offenders 4,629 5,159 

Gender 
  Male 3,576 3,992 
  Female 1,053 1,167 

Aboriginality1 

  Aboriginal 1,469 1,519 
  Non-Aboriginal 3,160 3,640 

Order Category2 

  Bail Orders 457 431 
  Court Orders 3,549 3,926 
  Early Release Orders (Parole) 677 804 
  Work and Development Orders 123 155 

Source: WA Corrective Services C-BIS data system 
 

                                            
1 Offenders with an unknown Aboriginality are included in the Non-Aboriginal category 
2 Orders may not sum to total Distinct Offenders as an individual could be sentenced with multiple orders across 
different categories. 
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2 Number of offenders managed in the community by gender  
Table 2:  Number of adult offenders managed in the community by gender 31 December 2011 to 31 

December 2016. 

Date Male Female Total 

31/12/2011 3,162 913 4,075 

31/03/2012 3,115 915 4,030 

30/06/2012 3,174 901 4,075 

30/09/2012 3,105 914 4,019 

31/12/2012 3,030 903 3,933 

31/03/2013 3,211 987 4,198 

30/06/2013 3,323 1,034 4,357 

30/09/2013 3,385 1,052 4,437 

31/12/2013 3,324 1,000 4,324 

31/03/2014 3,349 982 4,331 

30/06/2014 3,250 915 4,165 

30/09/2014 3,133 915 4,048 

31/12/2014 3,139 950 4,089 

31/03/2015 3,242 993 4,235 

30/06/2015 3,365 1,022 4,387 

30/09/2015 3,476 1,035 4,511 

31/12/2015 3,576 1,053 4,629 

31/03/2016 3,600 984 4,584 

30/06/2016 3,732 1,051 4,783 

30/09/2016 3,855 1,119 4,974 

31/12/2016 3,992 1,167 5,159 
Source: WA Corrective Services C-BIS data system 
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3 Number of adult offenders managed in the community by Aboriginality3 
Table 3:  Number of offenders managed in the community by Aboriginality 31 December 2011 to 31 

December 2016. 

 
Source: WA Corrective Services C-BIS data system 
 

                                            
3 Offenders with an unknown Aboriginality are included in the Non-Aboriginal category 

Date Aboriginal Non-Aboriginal Total 

31/12/2011 1,389 2,686 4,075 
31/03/2012 1,397 2,633 4,030 
30/06/2012 1,389 2,686 4,075 
30/09/2012 1,403 2,616 4,019 
31/12/2012 1,353 2,580 3,933 
31/03/2013 1,454 2,744 4,198 
30/06/2013 1,493 2,864 4,357 
30/09/2013 1,523 2,914 4,437 
31/12/2013 1,434 2,890 4,324 
31/03/2014 1,464 2,867 4,331 
30/06/2014 1,385 2,780 4,165 
30/09/2014 1,333 2,715 4,048 
31/12/2014 1,330 2,759 4,089 
31/03/2015 1,356 2,879 4,235 
30/06/2015 1,440 2,947 4,387 
30/09/2015 1,430 3,081 4,511 
31/12/2015 1,469 3,160 4,629 
31/03/2016 1,388 3,196 4,584 
30/06/2016 1,393 3,390 4,783 
30/09/2016 1,440 3,534 4,974 
31/12/2016 1,519 3,640 5,159 
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4 Number of adult offenders managed in the community by Aboriginality 
and gender 

Table 4: Number of adult offenders managed in the community by Aboriginality by Gender 31 
December 2011 to 31 December 2016. 

Date 
Aboriginal Non-Aboriginal 

Male Female Male Female 

31/12/2011 992 397 2,170 516 
31/03/2012 994 403 2,121 512 
30/06/2012 1,002 387 2,172 514 
30/09/2012 1,004 399 2,101 515 
31/12/2012 957 396 2,073 507 
31/03/2013 1,016 438 2,195 549 
30/06/2013 1,040 453 2,283 581 
30/09/2013 1,044 479 2,341 573 
31/12/2013 991 443 2,333 557 
31/03/2014 1,016 448 2,333 534 
30/06/2014 984 401 2,266 514 
30/09/2014 943 390 2,190 525 
31/12/2014 924 406 2,215 544 
31/03/2015 951 405 2,291 588 
30/06/2015 1,013 427 2,352 595 
30/09/2015 1,001 429 2,475 606 
31/12/2015 1,032 437 2,544 616 
31/03/2016 1,005 383 2,595 601 
30/06/2016 984 409 2,748 642 
30/09/2016 1,007 433 2,848 686 
31/12/2016 1,069 450 2,923 717 
Source: WA Corrective Services C-BIS data system 
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5 Number of community corrections commencements and terminations 
by gender 

Table 5: Number of adult community corrections commencements and terminations by gender from 
December 2011 to December 2016 quarters. 

Date 
Community Corrections 
Commencements 

Community Corrections 
Terminations 

Male Female Total Male Female Total 

01/10/11 - 31/12/11 1,243 423 1,666 1,492 434 1,926 
01/01/12 - 31/03/12 1,329 376 1,705 1,383 370 1,753 
01/04/12 - 30/06/12 1,436 429 1,865 1,390 445 1,835 
01/07/12 - 30/09/12 1,384 435 1,819 1,459 432 1,891 
01/10/12 - 31/12/12 1,305 400 1,705 1,401 423 1,824 
01/01/13 - 31/03/13 1,505 440 1,945 1,355 359 1,714 
01/04/13 - 30/06/13 1,512 476 1,988 1,416 435 1,851 
01/07/13 - 30/09/13 1,440 449 1,889 1,380 433 1,813 
01/10/13 - 31/12/13 1,370 383 1,753 1,448 438 1,886 
01/01/14 - 31/03/14 1,464 409 1,873 1,443 442 1,885 
01/04/14 - 30/06/14 1,354 400 1,754 1,466 457 1,923 
01/07/14 - 30/09/14 1,308 420 1,728 1,439 424 1,863 
01/10/14 - 31/12/14 1,343 428 1,771 1,368 393 1,761 
01/01/15 - 31/03/15 1,458 429 1,887 1,356 382 1,738 
01/04/15 - 30/06/15 1,510 437 1,947 1,393 402 1,795 
01/07/15 - 30/09/15 1,558 440 1,998 1,461 423 1,884 
01/10/15 - 31/12/15 1,610 455 2,065 1,524 441 1,965 
01/01/16 - 31/03/16 1,607 349 1,956 1,599 416 2,015 
01/04/16 - 30/06/16 1,715 472 2,187 1,596 409 2,005 
01/07/16 - 30/09/16 1,712 521 2,233 1,609 471 2,080 
01/10/16 - 31/12/16 1,737 466 2,203 1,639 421 2,060 

Source: WA Corrective Services C-BIS data system 
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6 Number of adult community corrections commencements and 
terminations by Aboriginality 

Table 6: Number of community corrections commencements and terminations by Aboriginality from 
December 2011 to December 2016 quarters. 

Date 

Community Corrections 
Commencements 

Community Corrections 
Terminations 

Aboriginal Non-
Aboriginal Total Aboriginal Non-

Aboriginal Total 

01/10/11 - 31/12/11 686 980 1,666 805 1,121 1,926 
01/01/12 - 31/03/12 723 982 1,705 714 1,039 1,753 
01/04/12 - 30/06/12 761 1,104 1,865 777 1,058 1,835 
01/07/12 - 30/09/12 785 1,034 1,819 781 1,110 1,891 
01/10/12 - 31/12/12 696 1,009 1,705 765 1,059 1,824 
01/01/13 - 31/03/13 799 1,146 1,945 713 1,001 1,714 
01/04/13 - 30/06/13 806 1,182 1,988 782 1,069 1,851 
01/07/13 - 30/09/13 751 1,138 1,889 726 1,087 1,813 
01/10/13 - 31/12/13 657 1,096 1,753 763 1,123 1,886 
01/01/14 - 31/03/14 772 1,101 1,873 758 1,127 1,885 
01/04/14 - 30/06/14 688 1,066 1,754 763 1,160 1,923 
01/07/14 - 30/09/14 655 1,073 1,728 716 1,147 1,863 
01/10/14 - 31/12/14 661 1,110 1,771 682 1,079 1,761 
01/01/15 - 31/03/15 724 1,163 1,887 711 1,027 1,738 
01/04/15 - 30/06/15 781 1,166 1,947 702 1,093 1,795 
01/07/15 - 30/09/15 722 1,276 1,998 748 1,136 1,884 
01/10/15 - 31/12/15 752 1,313 2,065 729 1,236 1,965 
01/01/16 - 31/03/16 637 1,319 1,956 724 1,291 2,015 
01/04/16 - 30/06/16 730 1,457 2,187 733 1,272 2,005 
01/07/16 - 30/09/16 757 1,476 2,233 736 1,344 2,080 
01/10/16 - 31/12/16 757 1,446 2,203 687 1,373 2,060 

Source: WA Corrective Services C-BIS data system 
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7 Number of adult offenders managed in the community by age 
Table 7: Number of adult offenders managed in the community by age 31 December 2011 to 31 December 

2016. 

Date < 25 years 25-34 years 35-49 years 50+ years 

31/12/2011 1,319 1,333 1,161 262 

31/03/2012 1,316 1,319 1,150 245 

30/06/2012 1,328 1,370 1,123 254 

30/09/2012 1,267 1,393 1,106 253 

31/12/2012 1,233 1,335 1,117 248 

31/03/2013 1,261 1,411 1,245 281 

30/06/2013 1,298 1,491 1,292 276 

30/09/2013 1,304 1,545 1,306 282 

31/12/2013 1,248 1,515 1,276 285 

31/03/2014 1,219 1,541 1,291 280 

30/06/2014 1,183 1,476 1,239 267 

30/09/2014 1,143 1,438 1,214 253 

31/12/2014 1,115 1,456 1,261 257 

31/03/2015 1,123 1,536 1,310 266 

30/06/2015 1,146 1,599 1,361 281 

30/09/2015 1,146 1,679 1,375 311 

31/12/2015 1,119 1,761 1,419 330 

31/03/2016 1,128 1,744 1,377 335 

30/06/2016 1,158 1,820 1,454 351 

30/09/2016 1,197 1,861 1,548 368 

31/12/2016 1,258 1,896 1,617 388 
Source: WA Corrective Services C-BIS data system 
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8 Number of adult offenders in community corrections by most serious offence4 
Table 8: Number of adult offenders managed in the community by most serious offence, 31 December 2011 to 31 December 2016**. 

 

Date 

Abduction, 
Harassment 

and Other 
Offences 

Against the 
Person 

Acts 
Intended 
to Cause 

Injury 

Dangerous 
or Negligent 

Acts 
Endangering 

Persons  

Fraud, 
Deception 

and 
Related 

Offences 

Homicide 
and 

Related 
Offences 

Illicit Drug 
Offences 

Offences 
Against 
Justice 

Procedures, 
Government 
Security and 
Government 

Operations 

Prohibited 
and 

Regulated 
Weapons 

And 
Explosives 

Offences 

Property 
Damage and 

Environmental 
Pollution 

Public 
Order 

Offences 

Robbery, 
Extortion 

and 
Related 

Offences 

Sexual 
Assault 

and 
Related 

Offences 

Theft and 
Related 

Offences 

Traffic and 
Vehicle 

Regulatory 
Offences 

Unlawful 
Entry With 

Intent / 
Burglary, 

Break and 
Enter 

Other 

Grand 
Total 

31/12/2011 112 1,283 176 226 25 416 223 36 175 52 168 205 228 151 433 166 4,075 
31/03/2012 116 1,284 173 218 29 409 230 41 175 59 152 203 240 134 419 148 4,030 
30/06/2012 112 1,315 154 219 31 399 241 43 178 59 156 198 244 149 419 158 4,075 
30/09/2012 101 1,294 176 225 32 396 241 41 165 54 168 191 244 139 432 120 4,019 
31/12/2012 100 1,226 177 216 34 421 261 49 151 55 157 185 257 141 427 76 3,933 
31/03/2013 115 1,282 201 211 34 469 270 50 162 61 156 202 264 158 439 124 4,198 
30/06/2013 116 1,338 211 214 36 477 303 54 159 83 165 207 292 149 448 105 4,357 
30/09/2013 124 1,382 210 202 38 512 318 50 164 79 160 205 319 133 467 74 4,437 
31/12/2013 129 1,336 179 211 35 509 298 45 178 74 179 204 323 140 430 54 4,324 
31/03/2014 131 1,333 185 223 33 520 300 56 183 80 154 182 288 135 437 91 4,331 
30/06/2014 126 1,266 174 231 40 509 280 49 180 75 143 171 263 147 407 104 4,165 
30/09/2014 137 1,218 187 216 45 497 266 51 157 72 133 155 259 166 383 106 4,048 
31/12/2014 137 1,203 177 217 44 520 265 60 172 59 140 162 283 164 396 90 4,089 
31/03/2015 135 1,171 208 244 45 566 271 61 170 55 143 179 289 160 433 105 4,235 
30/06/2015 145 1,226 216 258 44 569 265 71 172 63 130 181 275 169 448 155 4,387 
30/09/2015 155 1,258 218 275 49 598 277 79 187 59 140 181 280 158 436 161 4,511 
31/12/2015 141 1,295 244 290 55 643 300 81 201 55 131 180 289 173 429 122 4,629 
31/03/2016 134 1,287 234 286 58 671 292 93 212 60 138 167 266 145 451 90 4,584 
30/06/2016 157 1,337 230 292 55 721 305 101 223 67 137 165 316 124 456 97 4,783 
30/09/2016 155 1,385 221 294 53 761 290 97 215 63 161 185 363 123 467 141 4,974 
31/12/2016 187 1,446 234 305 56 794 295 104 211 51 176 190 365 127 472 146 5,159 

Source: WA Corrective Services C-BIS data system 
** Note: Totals may not tally to Distinct Offenders Total as an offender maybe sentenced with multiple orders across different most serious offence categories.  
 
                                            
4 Offences are classified on the basis of ‘Australian and New Zealand Standard Offence Classification (ANZSOC). “Other offences” include miscellaneous offences and 
offences that could not be classified because either no offence data was provided or insufficient offence data was provided. 
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9 Number of adult offenders managed in the community by order type5 
Table 9:  Number of adult offenders managed in the community by Order Type, 31 December 2011 to 31 

December 2016. 

Date All Bail Orders All Court Orders All Early Release 
Orders (Parole) 

Work and 
Development Orders 

31/12/2011 233 3,359 385 176 
31/03/2012 249 3,312 389 162 
30/06/2012 259 3,326 420 168 
30/09/2012 285 3,270 455 133 
31/12/2012 288 3,245 448 77 
31/03/2013 323 3,370 487 129 
30/06/2013 342 3,493 531 117 
30/09/2013 341 3,581 569 73 
31/12/2013 335 3,484 580 55 
31/03/2014 338 3,459 561 91 
30/06/2014 338 3,307 530 115 
30/09/2014 309 3,227 518 118 
31/12/2014 326 3,256 533 85 
31/03/2015 328 3,299 613 102 
30/06/2015 341 3,365 663 149 
30/09/2015 398 3,475 643 147 
31/12/2015 457 3,549 677 123 
31/03/2016 454 3,526 698 81 
30/06/2016 418 3,735 703 106 
30/09/2016 454 3,812 746 138 
31/12/2016 431 3,926 804 155 

Source: WA Corrective Services C-BIS data systems 
 

                                            
5 Totals may not tally to Distinct Offenders Total as an offender maybe sentenced with multiple orders across 
different order categories 
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10 Definitions of terms 

 
  

Term Description 

Aboriginal Indigenous people of Australia. 

Non-Aboriginal An ethnicity other than Aboriginal. 

Aboriginality Persons who have identified themselves as being of Aboriginal or Torres 
Strait Islander descent. 

Commencement The term of a Community Based Order begins on the day the order is 
imposed as per the Sentencing Act 1995. 

Community Based 
Order 

An order issued by a Court of Law, or other authority, for the 
management of an offender or person on bail in the community. 
For example: Bail Orders, Community Based Orders, Intensive 
Supervision Orders, Work and Development Order and Early Release 
Orders (Parole). 

Detainee A young person who is being held in a youth detention centre as per the 
Young Offenders Act 1994. 

Facility A prison, work camp or youth detention centre. 

Juvenile Justice 
Team Referral 

Diversion of a young person from the court system to a Juvenile Justice 
Team. 

Most serious offence The most serious offence, out of a number of offences, for which a 
prisoner, offender or young person is being managed in the community 
or held in custody. 

Offender managed in 
the community 

Any person being managed by the Department under a community order 
who is not a prisoner or young person in detention. 

Prisoner An adult held in prison custody as per the Prisons Act 1981. 

Reception The receipt of a prisoner or detainee into custody.  

Release When a prisoner or young person is released from custody. 

Security rating The personal security categorisation of the prisoner or detainee either as 
maximum, medium or minimum security. 

Sentenced A person serving a sentence issued by a Court of Law. 

Unsentenced In relation to prisoners and detainees, is a person in custody who has 
not had a sentence issued by a Court of Law. 

Sentenced Status Whether a person is sentenced or unsentenced. 

Snapshot Data Data counted at a point in time. 

Termination When an offender completes a Community order or the order is 
cancelled or expires. 
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